

S277547

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

RAUL B. FIGUEROA,

Plaintiff and Respondent,

v.

FCA US, LLC,

Defendant and Appellant.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Six
Case No. B306275 c/w B308339

ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

KNIGHT LAW GROUP LLP

Steve Mikhov, SBN 224676

stevem@knightlaw.com

*Roger Kirnos, SBN 283163

rogerk@knightlaw.com

10250 Constellation Blvd., St. 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 552-2250 / Fax (323) 552-7973

CENTURY LAW GROUP LLP

*Edward O. Lear, SBN 132699

lear@centurylawgroup.com

Rizza Gonzales, SBN 268118

gonzales@centurylawgroup.com

5200 W. Century Boulevard, Suite 345

Los Angeles, California 90045

(310) 642-6900 / Fax (310) 642-6910

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman, SBN 197983

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Joseph V. Bui, SBN 293256

jbui@gmsr.com

6420 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1100

Los Angeles, California 90048

(310) 859-7811 / Fax (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Plaintiff and Respondent RAUL B. FIGUEROA

SUPREME COURT OF CALIFORNIA

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED ENTITIES OR PERSONS	2
INTRODUCTION	7
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	10
LEGAL ARGUMENT	13
I. The Court Should Enter A Grant-And-Hold On The Offset Issue Because The Opinion Expressly Rejects <i>Niedermeier</i> —And Not Because Of FCA’s Baseless, Improper Merits Arguments.	13
A. Entering A Grant-And-Hold Order On The Existence Of An Unenumerated Resale Or Trade-In Offset Is Appropriate, Pending This Court’s Decision In <i>Niedermeier</i> .	13
B. Appellant’s Thinly-Veiled Merits Arguments Are Improper, Irrelevant, And Wrong. They Should Have No Bearing On The Court’s Basis For Granting Review.	14
C. There Is No Basis To Depublish The Opinion, Rendering It Non-Citable, Pending This Court’s Decision In <i>Niedermeier</i> .	20
1. The Opinion should remain published, as it meets nearly every criterion weighing in favor of publication.	21
2. The Court should not depublish an opinion that creates a case-split based on meritless quibbles over the Opinion’s description of well-supported facts.	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
a. The appellate record shows that FCA acts in open defiance of the Song-Beverly Act.	23
b. The appellate record supports the Opinion's other conclusions, too, certainly when interpreted in the light most favorable to the judgment.	26
II. The Court Should Deny Review On The Incidental-Damages Question. There Is No Court-Split To Resolve, Nor Any Occasion To Rule On That Question, Which The Opinion Had No Occasion To Reach Either.	28
CONCLUSION	32
CERTIFICATION	34
PROOF OF SERVICE	35
SERVICE LIST	36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

Cases

<i>English v. Lin</i> (1994) 26 Cal.App.4th 1358	32
<i>Foreman & Clark Corp. v. Fallon</i> (1971) 3 Cal.3d 875	31
<i>Gavaldon v. DaimlerChrysler Corp.</i> (2004) 32 Cal.4th 1246	30
<i>Hudson v. Superior Court</i> (2017) 7 Cal.App.5th 1165	15
<i>Jameson v. Desta</i> (2018) 5 Cal.5th 594	10
<i>Jiagbogu v. Mercedes-Benz USA</i> (2004) 118 Cal.App.4th 1235	21
<i>Krotin v. Porsche Cars North America, Inc.</i> (1995) 38 Cal.App.4th 294	8, 17, 19, 20
<i>Lukather v. General Motors, LLC</i> (2010) 181 Cal.App.4th 1041	17
<i>Mocek v. Alfa Leisure, Inc.</i> (2003) 114 Cal.App.4th 402	30
<i>Murillo v. Fleetwood Enterprises, Inc.</i> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 985	18
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> (2020) 56 Cal.App.5th 1052	7, 21
<i>Null v. City of Los Angeles</i> (1988) 206 Cal.App.3d 1528	31
<i>O’Riordan v. Federal Kemper Life Assurance Co.</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 281	25, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE
<i>Oak Valley Hospital District v. State Department of Health Care Services</i> (2020) 53 Cal.App.5th 212	10
Statutes	
Civ. Code, § 1793.2	7, 13, 16, 30
Civ. Code, § 1793.23	18
Civ. Code, § 1794	16
Civ. Code § 1794(c)	30
Rules	
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)	28
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1)	28
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(1)-(4)	28
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.500(b)(2)-(4)	28
Cal. Rules of Court, rule 8.1105(c)	21, 22, 23
Other Authorities	
Burdine, <i>Consumer Protection; “Lemon Law Buyback”— Requirements Regarding the Return and Resale of Vehicles</i> (1996) 27 Pacific L.J. 508	19
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> 2021 WL 2515363	8, 24
<i>Niedermeier v. FCA US LLC</i> 2021 WL 6423932	9, 17, 24
Vanderford & Bulkina, Time to end systematic abuse of California’s lemon law, Daily J. (July 27, 2020)	16
